

No. 10-3022

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCHWAN'S HOME SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of
Manufacturers

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
Laura A. Giantris
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W. Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5624

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY RULED THAT THE EEOC MAY ENFORCE AN ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA THAT IS NOT PREDICATED ON A VALID CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION.....	8
A. The Existence Of A Valid Charge Is A Jurisdictional Prerequisite To Judicial Enforcement Of A Subpoena Issued By The EEOC	8
B. The Amended Charge Does Not Comport With The Content Requirements For A Valid Charge Under Title VII, And Therefore The Subpoena Should Not Be Enforced	10
C. Because Milliren Does Not Claim To Be “Personally Aggrieved” By Class-Based Hiring Discrimination, The Amended Charge Is Not Valid And May Not Serve As The Basis For The Agency’s Subpoena Demand	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE EEOC MAY DEMAND, THROUGH A SUBPOENA ENFORCEMENT ACTION, INFORMATION THAT IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE CHARGING PARTY’S CLAIMS	18
A. The EEOC’s Investigative Authority Under Title VII Is Not Plenary; It Is Limited To Investigation Of Issues Related To The Claims of the Charging Party	18

B. An EEOC Subpoena Demanding Information About Employment Practices Beyond The Scope Of The Charge Allegations Is Overbroad and Must Be Denied20

C. The EEOC Must Obtain Appropriate Jurisdictional Authority To Conduct *Any* Investigation If Employers Are To Be Afforded “Due Process” Guarantees29

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977)	8, 12, 29, 30
<i>EEOC v. Brown Transportation Corp.</i> , 1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16557 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	29
<i>EEOC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1247 (E.D. Wis. 1996).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 44 (6th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>EEOC v. General Electric Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976)	25, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Kronos, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18694 (3d Cir. Sept. 7, 2010).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Packard Electric Division</i> , 569 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>EEOC v. Quick-Shop Markets</i> , 396 F. Supp. 133 (E.D. Mo.), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 F.2d 802 (8th Cir. 1975)	14, 16
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>EEOC v. Technocrest Systems, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	21, 24
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Service</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95339 (D. Minn. Sept. 1, 2006).....	26
<i>EEOC v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 227 (D. Md.), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>EEOC v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	9

<i>General Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 491 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	24
<i>Joslin Dry Goods Co. v. EEOC</i> , 483 F.2d 178 (10th Cir. 1973)	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

Labor Management Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 141 <i>et seq.</i>	18
29 U.S.C. § 161(1).....	18
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	5, 8, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	6, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a).....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9.....	18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.7	6, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.7(a).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.9	9

29 C.F.R. § 1601.11	6, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)(3).....	6, 9
29 C.F.R. § 1601.14(a).....	6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald R. Livingston, <i>EEOC Litigation and Charge Resolution</i> (BNA 2005).....	17
EEOC Compliance Manual, Investigative Procedures § 2-5 (2002 & Supp. 2010)	13
EEOC Compliance Manual, Investigative Procedures, § 25.7 (2001 & Supp. 2010).....	24
EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4 (2002 & Supp. 2010)	20
EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(a) (2002 & Supp. 2010).....	20
EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(b) (2002 & Supp. 2010).....	20
